

No. 23-934

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARELI CARBAJAL ESCOBAR,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER STATE
ATTORNEYS GENERAL, UNITED STATES
ATTORNEYS, AND PROSECUTORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	II
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Introduction and summary of argument	3
Argument	5
I. The Court of Criminal Appeals' failure to give due regard to the prosecution's confession of error makes review appropriate.....	5
II. Review is also appropriate because the decision below represents a miscarriage of justice in this capital case.	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	9
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	7, 8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	3, 6
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 911 (2008)	11
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	8, 9
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942)	9, 10

Other Authorities

<i>ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i>	8
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> (2d ed. 1980)	6
<i>ABA, Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function</i> (4th ed. 2017)	8
<i>ABA Standard 3-1.2(a)—Functions and Duties of the Prosecutor</i>	6
Andrew Hessick, <i>The Impact of Government Appellate Strategies on the Development of Criminal Law</i> , 93 Marq. L. Rev. 477 (2009)	10
Clair A. Cripe & Michael G. Pearlman, <i>Legal Aspects of Corrections Management</i> (2005).	7

III

Hon. Archibald Cox, <i>The Government in the Supreme Court</i> , 44 Chi. B. Rec. 221 (1963)	6
Jon B. Gould & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Path to Exoneration</i> , 79 Alb. L. Rev. 325 (2016)	10
Josh Bowers, <i>Legal Guilt, Normative Innocence, and the Equitable Decision Not to Prosecute</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 1655 (2010)	7
LSBA, <i>Articles of Incorporation</i> (1971)	6
Nat'l Dist. Attorneys' Ass'n, <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> (3d ed. 2009)	9
Note, <i>Government Litigation in the Supreme Court: The Roles of the Solicitor General</i> , 78 Yale L. J. 1442 (1969)	11
